
Participation Performance 

Committed Regorted Verified Paid 
DBE Subcontractors Percentage Amount Amount 
Stanford & Sons Trucking Corporation d/b/a 
Stanford Construction Co. 3.60% $ 2,053,112.16 $ 2,053,112.16 
Chin Diesel, Inc. 1.40% $ 934,557.72 $ 934,557.72 
Landrieu Concrete and Cement Industries 10.90% $ 7,877,123.36 $ 7,877,123.36 
Interstate Sealant & Concrete, Inc. 0.53% $ 350,918.32 $ 350,918.32 
Roberts Traffic Marking Corp. 4.36% $ 2,294,422.38 $ 2,294,422.38 
Solid Network Solutions, LLC 2.70% $ 1,886,364.93 $ 1,886,364.93 

Blue Native of the Florida Keys, Inc. 0.54% 1 3711383.46 1 3711383.46 

Total Participation 24.03% $ 15,767,882.33 $ 15,767,882.33 

B~~ARD 
~COUNTY 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
Governmental Center Annex 
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room A680 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
954-357-6400 • FAX 954-357-5674 • TTY 954-357-5664 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: January 13, 2021 

TO: Gasser Dauge, Engineering Unit Supervisor 
Aviation Department 

SANDY-MICHAEL DigldflipdbJSAICJY· 

0THRU: Sandy-Michael McDonald, Director MCDONALD : ··=1
~ -

Office of Economic and Small Business Development 

MARIBEL OgalylipdbJMAAISEL 

FROM: Maribel Feliciano, Assistant Director FELICIANO : ·=:~=.01.,rn,,041-
Office of Economic and Small Business Development 

SUBJECT: Bid No. PNC2117690C1, Rehabilitation of North Airfield Pavements and EMAS at 
Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (FLL) 
Compliance Evaluation - Final Payment and Release of Retainage 

The Office of Economic & Small Business Development (OESBD) has evaluated General Asphalt Co., 
lnc.'s (prime's) utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms. An overview of the 
evaluation follows: 

The Prime committed to 24.03% DBE participation. 

• Contract Amount: $68,444,430.00 (includes $175,000.00 in allowances) 
• Change Orders No. 1-3: $3,810,140.00 
• Revised Contract Amount: $72,254,570.00 
• Unused Contract Amount: $768,216.71 
• Total Payments to Prime: $69,698,320.45 

Broward County B.oc!r~ 9f 9ounty Commissioners 
Mark D. Bogen• Lamar P. Fisher• Beam Furr• Steve Geller• Dale V.C.'Holness·; Nan H. Rich• Tim Ryan • Barbara Sharief • Michael Udine 

www.brow~rd'.org 

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 2

www.brow~rd'.org
https://69,698,320.45
https://768,216.71
https://72,254,570.00
https://3,810,140.00
https://175,000.00
https://68,444,430.00
https://15,767,882.33
https://15,767,882.33


Bid No. PNC2117690C1, Rehabilitation of North Airfield Pavements and EMAS at Fort Lauderdale 
Hollywood International Airport (FLL) 
Compliance Evaluation - Final Payment and Release of Retainage 

• Total Prime Payments to DBE Subcontractors: $15,767,882.33 
• Total DBE Participation to Date: 22.62% ($15,767,882.33/ $69,698,320.45) 
• Final Payment/ Retainage Owed to Prime: $1,788,032.84 
• Final Payment/ Retainage Prime Owes to DBE subcontractors: $148,722.34 
• DBE Attainment after Final Payment/ Retainage: 22.27% ($15,916,604.67/ $71,486,353.29) 

DBE Compliance Comments: 
General Asphalt Co., lnc.'s (General Asphalt's) current DBE participation is 22.62%, which 
represents a shortfall of 1.41 %. Participation was verified through an independent payment 
verification process. After the release of retainage, General Asphalt Co., lnc.'s final DBE participation 
will be 22.27%, which represents a participation shortfall of 1.76%. 

General Asphalt states that the participation shortfall is due to scope reductions made by Broward 
County after the contract was awarded. Of the total "painted pavement marking removal seNices" 
called for in the solicitation documents, per the prime contractor, only forty-nine percent (49%) was 
actually used by the County. Additionally, the County opted not to procure a water blasting vehicle, 
which was a line item in the bid. Both the painted pavement marking removal services and the water 
blasting vehicle were services that were subcontracted to Roberts Traffic Marking, Corp. General 
Asphalt states that these two items amount to nine hundred sixty-seven thousand nine hundred fifty­
two dollars and seventy cents ($967,952.70) in lost revenue for the DBE-certified firm. Another factor 
that contributed to the DBE participation shortfall, per General Asphalt, was a design change, made 
by the County, to not recycle the milled asphalt on-site. This resulted in less trucking services being 
utilized. Stanford & Sons Trucking Corporation d/b/a Stanford Construction Co., a DBE-certified firm, 
was subcontracted to provide the trucking services related to this task. 

The Broward County Aviation Department (SCAD) Project Manager agrees with General Asphalt's 
stated reasons for the DBE participation shortfall. The Project Manager added that another 
contributing factor was that most of the change orders under this contract were for electrical and civil 
engineering services. These services were subcontracted to non-DBE-certified firms prior to the start 
of the contract. The change orders for these services, per the Project Manager, amounted to 
approximately three million one hundred sixty thousand one hundred forty dollars ($3,160,140.00). 

cc: Donna-Ann Knapp, Small Business Development Specialist, BCAD/OESBD 

Page 2 of2 

Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 2

https://3,160,140.00
https://967,952.70
https://71,486,353.29
https://15,916,604.67
https://148,722.34
https://1,788,032.84
https://69,698,320.45
https://15,767,882.33
https://15,767,882.33




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 2 - OESBD Memo.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 3



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed manually		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



